Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development
 DAF/COMP/WP3/WD(2024)34
Unclassified English - Or. English
3 December 2024
DIRECTORATE FOR FINANCIAL AND ENTERPRISE AFFAIRS
COMPETITION COMMITTEE
Working Party No. 3 on Co-operation and Enforcement
The Use of Structural Presumptions in Antitrust – Note by the United States

greater than 100; or (2) if a merger creates a firm with a share over thirty percent and it
involves an increase in HHI of more than 100 points.49  It also removed a “safe harbor” for
44 See Jonathan B. Baker & Joseph Farrell, Oligopoly Coordination, Economic Analysis, and the
Prophylactic Role of Horizontal Merger Enforcement, 168 University Pennsylvania Law Review, 3
(2020) (“[G]reater concentration can be expected to make coordination more likely, stronger, or
more effective. Accordingly, our analysis supports a structural merger policy, by which mergers
between rivals that increase concentration significantly in a concentrated market are presumed to
harm competition.”).
45 U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Federal Trade Comm’n, 2023 Merger Guidelines, 8 (2023).
46 Joseph Farrell & Jonathan B. Baker, Natural Oligopoly Responses, Repeated Games, and
Coordinated Effects in Merger Analysis: A Perspective and Research Agenda, 58 Review of
Industrial Organization103 (2021); Simon Loertscher & Leslie M. Marx, Coordinated Effects in
Merger Review, 64 Journal of Law & Economics, 705 (2021).
47 U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Federal Trade Comm’n, 2023 Merger Guidelines, 8 (2023).
48 See Fed. Trade Comm’n & Dep’t of Justice, Request for Information on Merger Enforcement,
FTC-2022-0003 (Jan. 18, 2022); Fed. Trade Comm’n & Dep’t of Justice, Four Listening Forums on
Firsthand Effects of Mergers and Acquisitions (describing forums on food and agriculture, health
care, media and entertainment, and technology); Fed. Trade Comm’n & Dep’t of Justice, Draft
Merger Guidelines for Public Comment, FTC-2023-0043-0001 (July 19, 2023) (release of 2023
Draft Merger Guidelines for public comment); Fed. Trade Comm’n & Dep’t of Justice, Public
Workshops on 2023 Draft Merger Guidelines (describing three public workshops on the 2023 Draft
Merger Guidelines).
49 Fed. Trade Comm’n & Dep’t of Justice, Draft Merger Guidelines (July 2023).

in the 2023 Draft Merger Guidelines.  These commenters included academic experts, state
attorneys general, and advocacy groups.  For example, economist Joseph Farrell supported
a “strong concentration-based presumption.”51  A joint comment from 23 State Attorneys
General “urge[d] federal enforcers to adopt a modern and nuanced set of structural
presumptions establishing that concentration exceeding certain thresholds reliably predicts
that anticompetitive effects will flow from a transaction.”52  The attorneys general of
Colorado and Nebraska similarly supported a strengthened presumption.53  A number of
advocacy groups weighed in in support of the presumption, including the American
Antitrust Institute, which “encourage[d] the Agencies to consider making the existing
concentration thresholds ‘hard’ guidance, signaling an intention to challenge all mergers
that violate the structural presumption, thus forcing the abandonment or restructuring of
more deals.”54
50 Fed. Trade Comm’n & Dep’t of Justice, Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2010) (stating that
“mergers resulting in unconcentrated markets are unlikely to have adverse competitive effects and
ordinarily require no further analysis.”).
51 Comments of Joseph Farrell on Draft Merger Guidelines, FTC-2023-0043-1558 at 2 (Sept. 19,
2023) (Noting that concentration can be linked to other indicators of unilateral effects, such as
diversion ratios and margins, and explaining that “Concentration also facilitates coordinated
oligopoly conduct, such that high levels and increases in concentration substantially raise the risk of
conscious and purposive coordination” and pointing to his research showing that horizontal mergers
may tend to worsen non-purposive coordination as well).
52 Request for Information on Merger Enforcement, Public Comments of 23 State Attorneys
General, FTC-2022-0003-0807 at 23 (April 27, 2022) (offering suggestions for expanding the
presumption, emphasizing that “If strengthened and implemented correctly, presumptions can be a
tool to help enforcers identify problematic concentration in its incipiency. This is a better approach
than having to address anticompetitive harms flowing from problematic concentration by attempting
to unwind transactions after the fact. Further, presumptions can provide market participants with the
clear guidance that they require.”)
53 Public Comments of the Colorado and Nebraska Attorneys General in Response to the Request
for Information on Merger Enforcement, FTC-2022-0003-0767 (April 27, 2022).
54 Comments of the American Antitrust Institute, FTC-2022-0003-1155 (April 28, 2022); see also,
e.g., Comment from Open Markets Institute, Athena Coalition, 14 other groups, and four individuals,
FTC-2023-0043-1502 (Sept. 19, 2023); Comment from Consumer Federation of America, FTC-
2023-0043-1486 (Sept. 19, 2023); Comment from American Economic Liberties Project, FTC-
2023-0043-1521 (Sept. 19, 2023).

metric point out that in highly concentrated industries, the emergence of a new competitor
may pressure dominant firms when it comes to price, service, or selection, and that mergers
that eliminate small competitors may affect competition more than the acquired firm’s
market share might suggest.57
28. The Agencies also heard from commenters with opposing views.  There were some
who questioned the lowering of the HHI level from 2500 to 1800, setting the change-in-
HHI level at 100,58 and including the 30 percent threshold.59  Some critics also expressed
concern that the Guidelines’ approach is inconsistent with modern district court cases,
particularly with respect to the addition of the 30% market share threshold.60
29. In fact, however, courts consistently endorse these thresholds.61  Indeed, in October
in Federal Trade Commission v. Tapestry, Inc., & Capri Holdings Ltd., the court credited
55 See, e.g., Comment from Attorneys General of 19 States and Territories, FTC-2023-0043-1568 at
2, 4 (Sept. 19, 2023); Comment from Sen. Warren, Rep. Balint, 20 Members of Congress, FTC-
2023-0043-1542 at 10, (Sept. 19, 2023); Comments of Professors of Law and Economics,
Economists, and Health Policy Researchers on the Draft Merger Guidelines, FTC-2023-0043-1493
at 2 (Sept. 19, 2023); Comment from Salop, Steven, FTC-2023-0043-1364 at 17‒18 (Sept. 13, 2023)
(pointing to Nocke and Whinston, Concentration Thresholds for Horizontal Mergers, 112 American
Economic Review 1915 (June 2022)); Comment from Sen. Warren, Rep. Balint, 20 Members of
Congress, FTC-2023-0043-1542 at 9, (Sept. 19, 2023) (stating the 30 percent threshold may be “too
high”); Comment from Writers Guild of America West and American Federation of Musicians,
FTC-2023-0043-1460 at 3 (Sept. 18, 2023) (a Netflix/Warner Bros. Discovery Merger would not
trigger the presumptions).
56 Comment from American Medical Association, FTC-2023-0043-1438 at 5 (Sept. 18, 2023)
(referring to concentration in health insurance). The American College of Emergency Physicians
express similar concerns about insurer concentration in local markets. Comment from American
College of Emergency Physicians, FTC-2023-0043-1534 at 3-4 (Sept. 19, 2023); Comment from
Natural Resources Defense Council, FTC-2023-0043-1540 at 5 (Sept. 19, 2023).
57 See, e.g., Comment of Brewers Association, FTC-2023-0043-1491 at 3 (Sept. 18, 2023).
58 See, e.g., Comment from Werden, Gregory, FTC-2023-0043-0624 at 6–7 (Aug. 14, 2023) (“A
mere 100-point increase in the HHI represents an insignificant increase in concentration in that it
moves the market only 1 percent of the way to monopoly.”).
59 See, e.g., Comment from Tennessee Attorney General, FTC-2023-0043-1566 at 16 (Sept. 19,
2023); Comment of International Center for Law & Econ, FTC-2023-0043-1555 at 8‒26 (Sept. 19,
2023); Comment from  Francis, Daniel FTC-2023-0043-1358 at 18‒19 (Sept. 12, 2023) (“[A] mere
share-based presumption applied to the post-merger firm is largely untethered to market
concentration. … Nor does a merged-firm share threshold have much to do with the logic of
unilateral effects”. However, Francis recognizes “that the 30% threshold has been repeatedly
endorsed by courts, … [so] my concern is muted.”).
60 Comment from Missouri Chamber of Commerce and Industry, FTC-2023-0043-1421 at 2 (citing
United States v. General Dynamics Corp., 415 U.S. 486, 497-98 (1974)).
61 See, e.g., Federal Trade Commission v. Tapestry, Inc., & Capri Holdings Ltd., No. 1:24-CV-
03109 (JLR), 2024 WL 4564523, at *37 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2024); see also FTC v. IQVIA Holdings
Inc., No. 23 CIV. 06188 (ER), 2024 WL 81232, at *33 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2024).

concentration metrics over these thresholds, the greater the risk to competition suggested
by this market structure analysis and the stronger the evidence needed to rebut or disprove
it.”70
5. The Structural Presumption and Modern Markets
31. The structural presumption can be a useful tool for assessing mergers in a wide
range of contexts, including markets where new technologies and business models
complicate the use of other enforcement tools.  For example, in zero-price markets such as
certain digital platforms, measures such as predicted post-merger price increases may not
62 Federal Trade Commission v. Tapestry, Inc., & Capri Holdings Ltd., No. 1:24-CV-03109 (JLR),
2024 WL 4564523, at *39 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2024).
63 Id.
64 Id.
65 Id., at *37 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2024).
66 Id. at *38-39.
67 Id. at *39 (emphasis added).
68 Comment from ACT | The App Association, FTC-2023-0043-1579 at 3 (Sept. 18, 2023);
Comment from Technology Councils of North America (TECNA), FTC-2023-0043-1409 at 3 (Sept.
15, 2023); Comment from Consumer Technology Association, FTC-2023-0043-1504 at 4-5 (Sept.
19, 2023); Comment from American Bar Assoc., FTC-2023-0043-1494, at 2 (Sept. 18, 2023).
69 U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Federal Trade Comm’n, 2023 Merger Guidelines, 6 (2023).
70 U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Federal Trade Comm’n, 2023 Merger Guidelines, 6 (2023).